

RECEIVED  
04-23-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal No. 2020AP002017-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

KEITH JAMEISON DRESSER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY,  
BRANCH 14, THE HONORABLE JOHN D.HYLAND, PRESIDING

---

Colleen Lennon  
Assistant District Attorney  
Dane County, Wisconsin  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent  
State Bar No. 1121237

Dane County District Attorney's Office  
215 S. Hamilton St., Room 3000  
Madison WI 53703-3297  
Telephone: (608) 266-4211

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
I. DEPUTY SCHAFFER ACTIVATING THE EMERGENCY LIGHTS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNLAWFUL SEIZURE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	
A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof	
B. Deputy Schaffer did not seize Dresser when he activated the emergency lights in view of all the circumstances.	
C. Even if Mr. Dresser was seized when Deputy Schaffer activated the emergency lights, the Deputy was acting as a bona fide community caretaker serving a public need that outweighed privacy intrusion.	
i. Deputy Schaffer was engaged in a bona fide community caretaker function when he activated the emergency lights.	
ii. Public need for law enforcement to check for medical assistance outweighed the privacy intrusion.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	17
CERTIFICATION . . . . .	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . .	19
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION . . . . .	20

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bies v. State,</u> 76 Wis. 2d 457, 251 N.W.2d 461 (1977) . . .	7
<u>Cady v. Dombrowski,</u> 413 U.S. 433 (1973) . . . . .	7
<u>County of Grant v. Vogt,</u> 2014 WI 76 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 253. . . . .	3,4,5,6
<u>Florida v. Bostick,</u> 501 U.S. 429 (1991) . . . . .	5
<u>In re Kelsey C.R.,</u> 2001 WI 54 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777 . . . . .	4,6
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (1987) . . .	7,8,11,14
<u>State v. Blatterman,</u> 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26 . . . . .	11,12,14
<u>State v. Easton,</u> 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625 . . . . .	3
<u>State v. Felix,</u> 2012 WI 36 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775 . . . . .	3
<u>State v. Kramer,</u> 2009 WI 14 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598. . . . .	4,9,11,13

<u>State v. Myer,</u> No. 2016AP490, 2016 WL 7437661, WI App Dec. 22, 2016 . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Pinkard,</u> 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592 . . . . .	12
<u>State v. Powers,</u> 2004 WI App 143 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869 . . . . .	5,6
<u>State v. Ultsch,</u> 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d. 242, 793 N.W.2d 505 . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis.2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834 . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Young,</u> 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729 . . . . .	4,6
<u>State v. Ziedonis,</u> 2005 WI App 249, 287 Wis. 2d 831, 707 N.W.2d 565 . . . . .	4
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Clements,</u> 522 F.3d 790(7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Mendenhall,</u> 446 U.S. 544 (1980) . . . . .	5

**STATUTES CITED**

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(3)(a)2 (2019-2020) . . . . .	1
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	4,5
---------------------------------	-----

Wis. Const. Art. 1, § 11 . . . . . 4
